High forward current capability
Low forward losses
Low thermal resistance
High load cycle capability
Rectifier Diode
For Welding
Type D053-7100-4-N
Average forward current IFAV 7402 A

4.0
(0.157)
PART NUMBERING GUIDE
D 053 7100 4 N
1 2 3 4
1. Design version
2. Average forward current, A
3. Voltage code
4. Ambient conditions: N – normal
De-raiting Main characteristics vs Mounting force
Symbols and parameters Units Values
(F=20 kN)
Values
(F=25 kN)
Conditions
IFAV Average forward current A 5287 5788
Tc= 100 C; Double side cooled;
180 half-sine wave; 50 Hz
VFM Peak forward voltage, max V
1.06
0.90
1.06
0.90
Tj=25 C; IFM = 5000 A
Tj=Tj max;  IFM = 5000 A
VF(TO) Forward threshold voltage, max V 0.770 0.760 Tj=Tj max;
5000 A < IT < 14000 ArT Forward slope resistance, max m 0.031 0.030
Rthjc
Thermal resistance, junction to
case, max
C/W
0.0113 0.0102
Direct
current
Double side cooled
Rthjc-A 0.0264 0.0235 Anode side cooled
Rthjc-K 0.0218 0.0180 Cathode side cooled
Data Sheet D053-7100-4 page 2 of 13
vo
tri
c.c
om
OVERALL DIMENSIONS
Package type: D.Q1
All dimensions in millimeters (inches)
Data Sheet D053-7100-4 page 3 of 13
vo
tri
c.c
om
Fig 1 – Forward characteristics of Limit device
Analytical function for Forward characteristic:
VF=A+B⋅iF+C⋅ln( iF+1)+D⋅√ iF
Coefficients for max curves
Tj = 25oC Tj = Tj max
A 0.869879 0.692620
B 0.022542 0.021003
C 0.074643 0.110962
D -0.029819 -0.044329
Forward characteristic model (see Fig. 1).
Data Sheet D053-7100-4 page 4 of 13